

Legislation Text

File #: Res. 2018-119, Version: 1

City Council Meeting Date: November 20, 2018

- To: Mayor and City Council City Administrator
- From: David Bennett, Public Works Director/City Engineer Sean Simonson, Engineering Manager

Consider Accepting Bids and Awarding Contract - 2018 Spring Creek Road Reconstruction Project.

Action Requested:

Staff recommends approval of the attached <u>Resolution</u> accepting bids and awarding the contract for the 2018 Spring Creek Road Reconstruction Project (STRT2018-A38).

Summary Report:

The City Council is being asked to award the contract for the 2018 Spring Creek Road Reconstruction Project (STRT2018-A38). The Plans and Specifications were completed by Short Elliot Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) and approved at the August 21, 2018 City Council Meeting. The Council authorized the advertisement for bids via Resolution 2018-073. The project was advertised for the minimum 21 days as required by Minnesota Statutes Chapter 429. The ad for bid was published in the Northfield News, on the MnDOT eAdvert site and City of Northfield website.

The project limits are included in Attachment 2.

The City received six (6) competitive bids, which were publicly opened and tabulated on September 20, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. The bids ranged from \$1,121,139.39 to \$1,347,393.15 (Attachment 3) with the lowest responsible bidder being BCM Construction with a total bid amount of \$1,121,139.39. This bid compared to the engineers estimate of \$1,597,690.78. The project is identified in the 2018 - 2022 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and funding for the project is a combination of enterprise funds, Municipal State Aid (MSA) funds and bonding as outlined in the tables below.

Alternative Options:

City Council could delay this project; however, Staff does not recommend this option.

Financial Impacts:

Due to re-scoping from the original half-urban - half-rural road section to a full-rural section, engineering overhead costs have increased from the original approved contract with SEH. City Council passed Motion 2018-089 on August 21, 2018 increasing the professional services contract from \$194,485 to the current \$411,494. Below are the proposed project costs and project funding at the time of contract award.

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COSTS		
	CITY COUNCIL	PROJECT COSTS
	APPROVED FUNDING	AT AWARD
	07/10/2018	
Street		\$757,422.59
Storm Sewer		\$89,981.60
Sanitary Sewer		\$101,613.20
Watermain		\$172,122.00
Subtotal	\$1,550,000	\$1,121,139.39
Art(1%)		\$11,211.39
Contingency (10%)	\$155,000	\$113,235.08
Construction Total	\$1,705,000	\$1,245,585.86
Overhead	\$255,750	\$411,494.00
PROJECT COSTS	\$1,960,750	\$1,657,079.86

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING			
FUNDING SOURCE	CITY COUNCIL	PROJECT	
	APPROVED FUNDING	FUNDING AT	
	07/10/2018	AWARD	
Bonding	\$670,450	\$448,377.95	
Storm Fund	\$101,200	\$132,989.50	
Sanitary Fund	\$151,800	\$150,180.58	
Water Fund	\$215,050	\$254,390.00	
MSA(Street and Storm)	\$822,250	\$671,141.83	
TOTAL FUNDING	\$1,960,750	\$1,657,079.86	

Tentative Timelines:

See the Project Process (Attachment 4) for upcoming project milestones.